### 504565759 09/26/2017

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

**SUBMISSION TYPE:** CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT **NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:** Corrective Assignment to correct the STATE WHERE LEGALLY ORGANIZED previously recorded on Reel 024050 Frame 0709.

Assignor(s) hereby confirms the STATE WHERE LEGALLY ORGANIZED

EPAS ID: PAT4612470

DELAWARE.

**RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:** 504296174

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ROBERT G. PIERSON	02/19/2010
HENRY C. ASHTON	02/19/2010
ROBERT L. GRAY	02/19/2010
GILLES LE DU	02/19/2010

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SCHNELLER LLC
Street Address:	6019 POWDERMILL ROAD
City:	KENT
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44240

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9446564

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)241-2824

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 3302374533

Email: patents@hahnlaw.com

HAHN LOESER + PARKS LLP Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: 200 PUBLIC SQUARE

Address Line 2: **SUITE 2800** 

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	212222.00028
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	SCOTT M. OLDHAM
SIGNATURE:	/Scott M. Oldham/
DATE SIGNED:	09/26/2017

PAIENI **REEL: 043708 FRAME: 0010** 504565759

# Total Attachments: 7 source=Declaration for Correction of Assignment#page1.tif source=Appendix 1#page1.tif source=Appendix 1#page2.tif source=Appendix 1#page3.tif source=Appendix 1#page4.tif source=Appendix 1#page5.tif

source=Appendix 1#page6.tif

PATENT REEL: 043708 FRAME: 0011

### IN THE UNITED STATES PATENT AND TRADEMARK OFFICE

Inventor:

Robert G. PIERSON et al.

Examiner:

V. Tatesure

Patent. No.

9,446,564

Group Art Unit:

1786

Issued:

09/20/2016

Confirmation No.:

1889

Atty Docket No.:

212222.00028

Title: POLYURETHANE BASED RIGID FLOORING LAMINATE

Commissioner for Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

### DECLARATION FOR CORRECTION OF ASSIGNMENT

- 1. This declaration is to correct an error in the assignment of the patent application resulting in U.S. Patent No. 9,446,564 under MPEP 323.01(b).
- 2. I, Alex Feil, state that I am the President of Schneller LLC, organized in the state of Delaware and having an address at 6019 Powdermill Road, Kent OH 44240.
- 3. Schneller LLC is the assignee of U.S. Patent No. 9,446,564.
- 4. I have read and understood the enclosed Assignment of Invention document (Appendix 1), originally recorded at Reel No. 024050 Frame No. 0709 on 03/09/2010.
- 5. As indicated in Appendix 1, the state of organization of Schneller LLC is improperly noted as being Ohio, when the correct state of organization is Delaware.
- 6. I therefore request correction of this error in the original assignment, and this declaration is accompanied by a copy of the originally recorded papers, a cover sheet, and the required fee for the patent to be corrected in accordance with MPEP 323.01(b).
- 7. I declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true and that all statements made on information and belief are believed to be true; and further that these statements were made with knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment, or both, under 18 USC §1001, and that such willful false statements may jeopardize the validity of the patent.

Simed.

Alex Feil. President

Date:

1/27/17

# APPENDIX 1

PATENT REEL: 043708 FRAME: 0013

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Robert G. Pierson	02/19/2010
Henry C. Ashton	02/19/2010
Robert L. Gray	02/19/2010
Gilles Le Du	02/19/2010

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Schneller LLC	
Street Address:	6019 Powdermill Road	
City:	Kent	
State/Country:	оню	
Postal Code:	44240	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12716502

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (216)623-0134

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 216.623.0150

Email: jridge@ralaw.com

Correspondent Name: James C. Scott

Address Line 1: 1375 East Ninth Street

Address Line 2: One Cleveland Center, Ninth Floor

Address Line 4: Cleveland, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 076596.1051

NAME OF SUBMITTER: James C. Scott

Total Attachments: 3

501113507

PATENT REEL: 024050 FRAME: 0709 PATENT

**REEL: 043708 FRAME: 0014** 

source=1051#page1.tif source=1051#page2.tif source=1051#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 024050 FRAME: 0710 PATENT

**REEL: 043708 FRAME: 0015** 

### ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, we, Robert G. Pierson, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 5925 Renninger Road, Akron, OH 44319; Henry C. Ashton, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 620 Avon Drive, Aurora, OH 44202; Robert L. Gray, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 8 Jefferson Drive, Hudson, OH 44236; and Gilles Le Dû, a citizen of the United States of America, residing at 3939 Cardinal Road, Akron, OH 44333; have invented certain inventions and improvements disclosed in a non-provisional patent application entitled "POLYURETHANE BASED RIGID FLOORING LAMINATE," was filed on 03/03/2010, serial no. 12/716,502 in the United States Patent and Trademark Office; and

WHEREAS, SCHNELLER LLC, a limited liability company of the State of Ohio having a principal place of business at 6019 Powdermill Road, Kent, Ohio 44240, is desirous of acquiring an interest in the same.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which we hereby acknowledge, we, Robert G. Pierson, Henry C. Ashton, Robert L. Gray and Gilles Le Dû, by these presents do sell, assign, and transfer to SCHNELLER LLC, the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to said application, in and to any divisions, continuations, reexaminations, and reissues thereof, and in and to all inventions and improvements disclosed and described in said application, preparatory to obtaining Letters Patent of the United States therefor; and we hereby request the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application, or from a division, continuation, reexamination, or reissue thereof, to SCHNELLER LLC as the assignee, for its interest and for the sole use and benefit of SCHNELLER LLC and its assigns and legal representatives;

For the same consideration, we, by these presents, do sell, assign, and transfer to SCHNELLER LLC the full, exclusive, and entire right, title, and interest in and to any foreign application or applications corresponding to said application, in whole or in part, in countries other than the United States, in and to any Letters Patent and similar protective rights granted on said foreign applications, and in and to the right to claim any applicable priority rights arising from or required for said foreign applications under the terms of any applicable conventions, treaties, statutes, or regulations; said foreign applications to be filed and issued in the name of SCHNELLER LLC or its designee insofar as permitted by applicable law;

AND, for the same consideration, we agree to sign all lawful papers, execute all division, continuing, reexamination, reissue, and other applications, make all assignments and rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid **SCHNELLER LLC**, its successors, assigns, and nominees to obtain and enforce proper protection for all said inventions and improvements in all countries throughout the world.

Robert S. Pierson

02/19/Le 19 Date

Henry C. Ashton

2//9/22/6

Date

Robert L. Gray

*[22] [7] [20][2* Date<sup>2</sup>

Gilles Le Dû

Page 3 of 3